Date 3-30-82

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1982** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1939

(By Mr. Speeker, Mr. See)

Passed March 13, 1982

In Effect Linety day fame Passage

#### **ENROLLED**

### H. B. 1939

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. See)

[Passed March 13, 1982; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two, chapter twenty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to interest on past due premium payments to the workmen's compensation fund.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article two, chapter twenty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 2. EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES SUBJECT TO CHAPTER; EXTRATERRITORIAL COVERAGE.

### §23-2-13. Interest on past due payments.

- Payments unpaid on the date on which due and payable, as
- 2 prescribed by the commissioner, shall after the first fifteen days
- 3 bear interest at the rate of two percent per month until pay-
- 4 ment plus accrued interest is received by the commissioner.
- 5 Interest collected pursuant to this section shall be paid into
- 6 the workmen's compensation fund.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee
Jones E Whitlow Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Sould C. Willis Clerk of the Senate
Clark of the House of Delegates
Wane & Moraw
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within it is the 3.
day of
12 Ryan

MAR 25 3 39 PH '82 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

RECY. OF STATE